

CALCATERRA POLLACK LLP  
Janine Pollack  
1140 Avenue of the Americas, 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10036-5803  
Tel: (212) 899-1765  
Email: [jpollack@calcaterrapollack.com](mailto:jpollack@calcaterrapollack.com)

BERGER MONTAGUE PC  
Michael Dell'Angelo  
Andrew Abramowitz  
Donnell Much  
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 875-3000  
Email: [mdellangelo@bm.net](mailto:mdellangelo@bm.net)  
[aabramowitz@bm.net](mailto:aabramowitz@bm.net)  
[dmuch@bm.net](mailto:dmuch@bm.net)

*Attorneys for Proposed Lead Plaintiff  
Gary Eberhard*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

TIANDONG TANG, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY, JAMES  
V. CONTINENZA, AND DAVID  
BULLWINKLE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 3:20-cv-10462-FLW-ZNQ

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Freda L. Wolfson  
Courtroom 5E

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOVANT  
GARY EBERHARD'S MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT AS  
LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. MOVANT SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF ..... 5

    A. The PSLRA Standard for Appointing Lead Plaintiff ..... 5

    B. Movant Is The “Most Adequate Plaintiff” ..... 6

        1. Movant’s Motion Is Timely ..... 6

        2. Movant Has A Substantial Financial Interest ..... 6

        3. Movant Satisfies Rule 23’s Typicality and Adequacy Requirements ..... 7

            a. Movant’s Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class ..... 7

            b. Movant Satisfies the Adequacy Requirement of Rule 23 ..... 8

II. MOVANT’S SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL MERITS APPROVAL ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>City of Warren Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 18-4772, 2018 WL 4629570 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2018) .....	7
<i>In re Able Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 562 (D.N.J. 2006) .....	7
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. (D.N.J. 1998) .....	6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6, 9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-1151, 2013 WL 396117 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2013) .....	7
<i>In re Milestone Scientific Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 404 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	7
<i>In re Nice Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 206 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	8
<i>In re Party City Sec. Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 91 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Pharmaprint, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-cv-00061, 2002 WL 31056813 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2002) .....	8
<i>Kux-Kardos v. VimpelCom, Ltd.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	7
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a) .....	passim
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	passim

**Other Authorities**

1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....9  
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 .....9
